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  1. PATENT  
Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Patent Application 500.00 38.00

2. Alteration of an application from patent to utility model  400.00 17.00

3. Claiming convention priority : 

   (a) Earliest priority 

   (b) Each additional priority  

 

80.00 

50.00 

20.00

20.00

4. Request for examination : 

   (a) Basic fee  

   (b) additional fee for each claim  

 

100.00 

15.00 

109.00

32.00

5. Filing an amendment to the specification, claims, and/or  

   drawings; Response to Office Action 
300.00 0.30

6. Request for exception to loss of novelty of invention 200.00 

7. Division of an application 500.00 38.00

 

 

 

  2. UTILITY MODELS  
Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Utility Model Application :   450.00 17.00

2. Alteration of an application from utility model to patent     400.00 38.00

3. Claiming convention priority : 

   (a) Earliest priority 

   (b) Each additional priority  

 

80.00 

50.00 

20.00

20.00

4. Request for examination 

   (a) basic fee 

   (b) additional fee for each claims  

 

100.00 

15.00 

86.00

14.00

5. Filing an amendment to the specification, claims, and/or 

  Drawings; Response to Office Action 

 

300.00 0.30
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  3. DESIGNS 
 

Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Application for registration of design or similar design  

    (a) Basic fee 

    (b) Request for early laying-open  

400.00 

35.00 

60.00

24.00

2. Application for registration of design or similar design  

    without examination 

    (a) Basic fee  

    (b) Additional Fee for each design 

400.00 

320.00 

45.00

45.00

3. Division of an application 400.00 60.00

4. Claiming convention priority : 100.00 20.00

5. Conversion of an application pursuant to Art. 20 of the Design Act 230.00 10.00

6. Conversion of an application pursuant to Art. 20.0 of the Design Act 

  (by way of exception from non-examination system to examination system) 
230.00

10.00

25.00

7. Response to Office Action; amendment of application 360.00 0.30

8. Request for a guarantee of secrecy of a design on file 140.00 20.00 

 

  4. TRADEMARK  
 

Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Application fee for registration of trademark, service mark, 

    collective mark, or business mark for each class 

    

350.00 56.00

2. (a) Renewal application for registration of trademark, service mark, 

     collective mark or business mark for each class 

  (b) Renewal application within days of grace 

     (within 6months from the expiration date)  

 350.00

 350.00

56.00

85.00

3. Application for supplementary registration of designated  

    goods, services, business for each class  320.00 

 

     56.00

4.Division of an application for registration of trademark/service mark/collective 

mark/business mark for each class 320.00 56.00

4. Conversion of an application pursuant to Art. 19 of the  

    Trademark Act.  

 

230.00 

     

10.00

5. Claiming convention priority 

    (a) Earliest priority 

    (b) Each additional priority  

100.00 

55.00 

     20.00

     20.00

6. Responses to Official Actions; amendment of goods/services   360.00       0.30
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  5. OPPOSITIONS, APPEALS AND TRIALS  
Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Appeal against the examiner’s decision to reject an application  

(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL 

   fee fore each claim 

(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK 

2,000.00

1,800.00 

 

100.00

11.00

120.00

2. Appeal against the decision to dismiss amendment before trial tribunal 2,000.00  130.00

3. Trial for invalidation before the Industrial Property Tribunal under KIPO:  

(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL  

   fee for each claim  

(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK 

 

3,000.00 

300.00 

3,000.00 

 

100.00

11.00

120.00

4. Trial for permission to correct the specification claims  

     or drawings of a patented invention 

  (a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL  

     for each claim  

  (b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK 

2,000.00 100.00

11.00

120.00

5. Trial for a ruling to confirm the scope of protection of a patented invention :  

(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL  

 fee for each claim  

(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

300.00 

100.00

11.00

120.00

6. Trial for invalidation of a correction or division permit : 

(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL  

 fee for each claim  

(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK 

3,000.00 

300.00 

3,000.00 

100.00

11.00 

120.00

7. Trial for grant of a non-voluntary license :  

     (a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL  

     fee for each claim  

   (b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK 

2,000.00 

300.00 

2,000.00 

100.00

11.00

120.00 

8. Filing a rebuttal or rejoinder in a trial case 460.00 ----

9. Attendance at oral hearing or preparatory 

     proceedings (for each attendance) 700.00 ----

10. Suit against an infringement etc :  

     (a) Suit before a District Court  

     (b) Appeal before a High Court  

4,000.00 

4,000.00 

As paid

As paid
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     (c) Appeal before the Supreme Court 4,000.00 As paid

11. Suit before the patent court seeking cancellation of  

     trial decision or response thereto, retrial against court  

     decision or response thereto, preliminary injunctive  

     action or opposition  

     (a) Basic fee  

     (b) Additional fee for each independent claim in excess  

          of one(1)  

     (c) Additional fee for each dependent claim 

4,000.00 

300.00 

300.00 

---

---

---

12. Appeal against a decision of the Appellate Trial before  

     the Supreme Court 4,000.00 As paid

 

  6. RECORD AND OTHERS 
Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Record of transfer of pending application  

    (a) By succession, merger, assignment 

    (b) By others 

 

450.00 

540.00 

6.50

13.00

2. Record of change of name, address of applicant of pending application  ----

3. Record of change of name, address of patentee(s)  5.00

4.Record of transfer of a patent right 

  (a) By succession, merger, assignment 

  (b) By others: 

     Patent  

     Utility model/Design 

     Trademark 

 

14.00

53.00

40.00

113.00

5. Record of license :  

    (a) Exclusive license  

    (b) Non-exclusive license  

 

500.00 

500.00 

72.00

43.00

6. Record of transfer of license 

  (a) By succession, merger, assignment 

  (b) By others 

 14.00

43.00

8. Record of the obliteration of a non-exclusive license  300.00 5.00
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9. Preparing and delivering a warning letter to an infringer  

     of a patent right or a reply letter thereto 

 

350.00 ----

10. Providing an expert opinion on an application 600.00 ----

11. Providing an expert opinion on special affairs 2,700.00 ----

12. Request for reissuance of letters patent 180.00 6.50

13. Request for issuance of a certified copy of a patent  

     register and other document(s) 
80.00 0.50

14. Request for a delivery of a priority document 270.00 ----

 

  7. DISBUR DISBURSEMENTS: TRANSLATION:OTHERS 
Attorney's  

fee(US$) 

Official 

fee(US$) 

1. Preparing and handing drawings or pictures for patent,    utility model and design 

application per sheet As disbursed ----

2. Preparing and handling a specimen for trademark application As disbursed ----

3. Search for prior patents, utility models, designs,  

   trademarks, or other materials for each subject 350.00 As paid

4. Consultation with clients :  

    (a) On an hourly rate  

    (b) On a yearly rate 

180.00 

1,600.00 

----

----

5. Translation :  

    (a) From English to Korean per 100 words  

    (b) From Japanese to Korean per page (A4size, Japanese, 35 X 29 words)  

    (c) From other foreign language other than English and Japanese  

     to Koran per 100 words  

    (d) From Korean to English to per 100 words  

    (e) From Korean to Japanese per page(A4sisz, Japanese, 36 X 29 words)  

    (f) From Korean to foreign language other then English and Japanese  

     per 100 words  

20.00 

55.00 

30.00 

38.00 

65.00 

50.00 

----

----

----

 

----

----

----

----

 

6. Typing : A4 size (per page) 10.00 ----

7. Filing request for extension of term 

1st:20.00 

2nd:30.00 

3rd:60.00 

4th:120.00 

5th:240.00 
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    8. REGISTRATION AND ANNUITIES  

PATENTS 
UTILITY 

MODELS 
PERIOD 

ATTORNEY 

FEES(US$)

OFFICIAL 

FEES(US$) 

ATTORNEY 

FEES(US$) 

OFFICIAL 

FEES(US$) 

(a)1st through 3rd year (in a lump) 

Basic annual fee as a registration fee 

Additional fee for 3 years for each claim 

100.00 81.00

54.00

100.00 60.00

15.00

(b)4th through 6th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 

110.00 60.00

25.00

110.00 40.00

10.00

(c)7th through 9th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 
130.00

120.00

40.00

 

130.00 
80.00

15.00

(d)10th through 12th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 

140.00 240.00

55.00

140.00 160.00

20.00

(e)13th through 15th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 

160.00 360.00

55.00

160.00 240.00

20.00

(f)16th through 18th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 

190.00 360.00

55.00

 

(g)19th through 21th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 

220.00 360.00

55.00

 

(h)22nd through 25th year 

Basic annual fee per year 

Additional fee per year for each claim 

250.00 360.00

55.00

 

(i)Additional fee for late payment 100%  100%
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DESIGN 

PERIOD ATTORNEY 

FEES(US$) 

OFFICIAL 

FEES(US$) 

(a)1st through 3rd year (in a lump, as a registration fee) 100.00  75.00

(b)4th through 6th year per year 110.00  35.00

(c)7th through 9th year per year  130.00 70.00

(d)10th through 12th year per year 140.00  140.00

(e)13th through 15th year per year 160.00    210.00

Additional fee for late payment  100%

  

TRADEMARK 

ITEM ATTORNEY 

FEES(US$) 

OFFICIAL 

FEES(US$) 

Registration fee for trademark/service mark for each class 240.00  211.00

Renewal registration fee for trademark/service mark for each class 160.00  256.00

Registration fee for supplementary goods/services for each class  211.00

 

Remark1: If the registration fees for any period of two or more years commencing in the  

    fourth year or a later year are paid in a lump sum, the attorney's fee for the first year of  

    this period is the full amount, and the fee for each of the remaining year is half of the full 

    amount.  

Remark2: Actual Official Fees may vary with changes in the exchange rate. 

  Remark3: There is 6-month grace period within which late payment of registration fees and annuities can be made.  

  Additional official fee for late payment is 100% of official fee. 


