



Jeong, Kim & Lee
Intellectual Property Law Firm

SCHEDULE OF MINIMUM FEES

Office : 209 KICOX Venture Center, 188-5,
Guro-dong, Guro-gu, Seoul, 152-759
Republic of Korea 

Tel : +82-2-6300-4190

Fax : +82-2-6300-4191

E-mail : mailbox@hypat.com

www.hypat.com





	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
1. PATENT		
1. Patent Application	500.00	38.00
2. Alteration of an application from patent to utility model	400.00	17.00
3. Claiming convention priority :		
(a) Earliest priority	80.00	20.00
(b) Each additional priority	50.00	20.00
4. Request for examination :		
(a) Basic fee	100.00	109.00
(b) additional fee for each claim	15.00	32.00
5. Filing an amendment to the specification, claims, and/or drawings; Response to Office Action	300.00	0.30
6. Request for exception to loss of novelty of invention	200.00	
7. Division of an application	500.00	38.00

	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
2. UTILITY MODELS		
1. Utility Model Application :	450.00	17.00
2. Alteration of an application from utility model to patent	400.00	38.00
3. Claiming convention priority :		
(a) Earliest priority	80.00	20.00
(b) Each additional priority	50.00	20.00
4. Request for examination		
(a) basic fee	100.00	86.00
(b) additional fee for each claims	15.00	14.00
5. Filing an amendment to the specification, claims, and/or Drawings; Response to Office Action	300.00	0.30



3. DESIGNS

	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
1. Application for registration of design or similar design		
(a) Basic fee	400.00	60.00
(b) Request for early laying-open	35.00	24.00
2. Application for registration of design or similar design without examination		
(a) Basic fee	400.00	45.00
(b) Additional Fee for each design	320.00	45.00
3. Division of an application	400.00	60.00
4. Claiming convention priority :	100.00	20.00
5. Conversion of an application pursuant to Art. 20 of the Design Act	230.00	10.00
6. Conversion of an application pursuant to Art. 20.0 of the Design Act (by way of exception from non-examination system to examination system)	230.00	10.00
7. Response to Office Action; amendment of application	360.00	0.30
8. Request for a guarantee of secrecy of a design on file	140.00	20.00

4. TRADEMARK

	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
1. Application fee for registration of trademark, service mark, collective mark, or business mark for each class	350.00	56.00
2. (a) Renewal application for registration of trademark, service mark, collective mark or business mark for each class	350.00	56.00
(b) Renewal application within days of grace (within 6months from the expiration date)	350.00	85.00
3. Application for supplementary registration of designated goods, services, business for each class	320.00	56.00
4. Division of an application for registration of trademark/service mark/collective mark/business mark for each class	320.00	56.00
4. Conversion of an application pursuant to Art. 19 of the Trademark Act.	230.00	10.00
5. Claiming convention priority		
(a) Earliest priority	100.00	20.00
(b) Each additional priority	55.00	20.00
6. Responses to Official Actions; amendment of goods/services	360.00	0.30



5. OPPOSITIONS, APPEALS AND TRIALS

	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
1. Appeal against the examiner's decision to reject an application		
(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL	2,000.00	100.00
fee for each claim		11.00
(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK	1,800.00	120.00
2. Appeal against the decision to dismiss amendment before trial tribunal	2,000.00	130.00
3. Trial for invalidation before the Industrial Property Tribunal under KIPO:		
(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL	3,000.00	100.00
fee for each claim	300.00	11.00
(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK	3,000.00	120.00
4. Trial for permission to correct the specification claims or drawings of a patented invention		
(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL	2,000.00	100.00
for each claim		11.00
(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK		120.00
5. Trial for a ruling to confirm the scope of protection of a patented invention :		
(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL	3,000.00	100.00
fee for each claim	3,000.00	11.00
(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK	300.00	120.00
6. Trial for invalidation of a correction or division permit :		
(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL	3,000.00	100.00
fee for each claim	300.00	11.00
(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK	3,000.00	120.00
7. Trial for grant of a non-voluntary license :		
(a) PATENT/UTILITY MODEL	2,000.00	100.00
fee for each claim	300.00	11.00
(b) DESIGN/TRADEMARK	2,000.00	120.00
8. Filing a rebuttal or rejoinder in a trial case	460.00	----
9. Attendance at oral hearing or preparatory proceedings (for each attendance)	700.00	----
10. Suit against an infringement etc :		
(a) Suit before a District Court	4,000.00	As paid
(b) Appeal before a High Court	4,000.00	As paid



(c) Appeal before the Supreme Court	4,000.00	As paid
11. Suit before the patent court seeking cancellation of trial decision or response thereto, retrial against court decision or response thereto, preliminary injunctive action or opposition		
(a) Basic fee	4,000.00	---
(b) Additional fee for each independent claim in excess of one(1)	300.00	---
(c) Additional fee for each dependent claim	300.00	---
12. Appeal against a decision of the Appellate Trial before the Supreme Court	4,000.00	As paid

	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
6. RECORD AND OTHERS		
1. Record of transfer of pending application		
(a) By succession, merger, assignment	450.00	6.50
(b) By others	540.00	13.00
2. Record of change of name, address of applicant of pending application		----
3. Record of change of name, address of patentee(s)		5.00
4. Record of transfer of a patent right		
(a) By succession, merger, assignment		14.00
(b) By others:		
Patent		53.00
Utility model/Design		40.00
Trademark		113.00
5. Record of license :		
(a) Exclusive license	500.00	72.00
(b) Non-exclusive license	500.00	43.00
6. Record of transfer of license		
(a) By succession, merger, assignment		14.00
(b) By others		43.00
8. Record of the obliteration of a non-exclusive license	300.00	5.00



9. Preparing and delivering a warning letter to an infringer of a patent right or a reply letter thereto	350.00	---
10. Providing an expert opinion on an application	600.00	---
11. Providing an expert opinion on special affairs	2,700.00	---
12. Request for reissuance of letters patent	180.00	6.50
13. Request for issuance of a certified copy of a patent register and other document(s)	80.00	0.50
14. Request for a delivery of a priority document	270.00	---

7. DISBURSEMENTS: TRANSLATION:OTHERS	Attorney's fee(US\$)	Official fee(US\$)
1. Preparing and handing drawings or pictures for patent, utility model and design application per sheet	As disbursed	---
2. Preparing and handling a specimen for trademark application	As disbursed	---
3. Search for prior patents, utility models, designs, trademarks, or other materials for each subject	350.00	As paid
4. Consultation with clients :		
(a) On an hourly rate	180.00	---
(b) On a yearly rate	1,600.00	---
5. Translation :		
(a) From English to Korean per 100 words	20.00	---
(b) From Japanese to Korean per page (A4size, Japanese, 35 X 29 words)	55.00	---
(c) From other foreign language other than English and Japanese to Korean per 100 words	30.00	---
(d) From Korean to English per 100 words	38.00	---
(e) From Korean to Japanese per page(A4size, Japanese, 36 X 29 words)	65.00	---
(f) From Korean to foreign language other than English and Japanese per 100 words	50.00	---
6. Typing : A4 size (per page)	10.00	---
	1st:20.00	
	2nd:30.00	
7. Filing request for extension of term	3rd:60.00	
	4th:120.00	
	5th:240.00	



8. REGISTRATION AND ANNUITIES

PERIOD	PATENTS		UTILITY MODELS	
	ATTORNEY	OFFICIAL	ATTORNEY	OFFICIAL
	FEES(US\$)	FEES(US\$)	FEES(US\$)	FEES(US\$)
(a) 1st through 3rd year (in a lump)				
Basic annual fee as a registration fee	100.00	81.00	100.00	60.00
Additional fee for 3 years for each claim		54.00		15.00
(b) 4th through 6th year				
Basic annual fee per year	110.00	60.00	110.00	40.00
Additional fee per year for each claim		25.00		10.00
(c) 7th through 9th year				
Basic annual fee per year	130.00	120.00	130.00	80.00
Additional fee per year for each claim		40.00		15.00
(d) 10th through 12th year				
Basic annual fee per year	140.00	240.00	140.00	160.00
Additional fee per year for each claim		55.00		20.00
(e) 13th through 15th year				
Basic annual fee per year	160.00	360.00	160.00	240.00
Additional fee per year for each claim		55.00		20.00
(f) 16th through 18th year				
Basic annual fee per year	190.00	360.00		
Additional fee per year for each claim		55.00		
(g) 19th through 21th year				
Basic annual fee per year	220.00	360.00		
Additional fee per year for each claim		55.00		
(h) 22nd through 25th year				
Basic annual fee per year	250.00	360.00		
Additional fee per year for each claim		55.00		
(i) Additional fee for late payment				
		100%		100%



PERIOD	DESIGN	
	ATTORNEY	OFFICIAL
	FEES(US\$)	FEES(US\$)
(a) 1 st through 3 rd year (in a lump, as a registration fee)	100.00	75.00
(b) 4 th through 6 th year per year	110.00	35.00
(c) 7 th through 9 th year per year	130.00	70.00
(d) 10 th through 12 th year per year	140.00	140.00
(e) 13 th through 15 th year per year	160.00	210.00
Additional fee for late payment		100%

ITEM	TRADEMARK	
	ATTORNEY	OFFICIAL
	FEES(US\$)	FEES(US\$)
Registration fee for trademark/service mark for each class	240.00	211.00
Renewal registration fee for trademark/service mark for each class	160.00	256.00
Registration fee for supplementary goods/services for each class		211.00

Remark1: If the registration fees for any period of two or more years commencing in the fourth year or a later year are paid in a lump sum, the attorney's fee for the first year of this period is the full amount, and the fee for each of the remaining year is half of the full amount.

Remark2: Actual Official Fees may vary with changes in the exchange rate.

Remark3: There is 6-month grace period within which late payment of registration fees and annuities can be made.

Additional official fee for late payment is 100% of official fee.